

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**

RICHMOND DIVISION

| | | |
|---|---|-----------------------------------|
| COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA |) | |
| EX REL. KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II, |) | |
| in his official capacity as |) | |
| Attorney General of Virginia, |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff, |) | |
| v. |) | Civil Action No. 3:10cv188 |
| |) | |
| KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, |) | |
| Secretary of the Department |) | |
| of Health and Human Services, |) | |
| in her official capacity, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendant. |) | |

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II
Attorney General of Virginia

CHARLES E. JAMES, JR.
Chief Deputy Attorney General

E. DUNCAN GETCHELL, JR.
Virginia State Bar No. 14156
State Solicitor General
dgetchell@oag.state.va.us
Counsel of Record

WESLEY G. RUSSELL, JR.
Virginia State Bar No. 38756
Deputy Attorney General
wrussell@oag.state.va.us

STEPHEN R. MCCULLOUGH
Virginia State Bar No. 41699
Senior Appellate Counsel
smccullough@oag.state.va.us

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219

Telephone: (804) 786-2436
Facsimile: (804) 786-1991

*Counsel for the
Commonwealth of Virginia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 11 |
| I. VIRGINIA HAS STANDING TO PROSECUTE THIS ACTION | 11 |
| II. THE ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT DOES NOT BAR VIRGINIA’S CLAIM | 17 |
| III. THIS CASE AND CONTROVERSY IS FULLY MATURE AND RIPE FOR ADJUDICATION | 20 |
| IV. THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE AND ITS PENALTY PROVISION ARE BEYOND THE OUTER LIMITS OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE. | 20 |
| A. The Individual Mandate and its Penalty Provision Violate Foundational Understandings | 22 |
| 1. The Individual Mandate and its Penalty Provision are Not Supported by the Text of the Commerce Clause | 22 |
| 2. The Historical Context in which the Commerce Clause was Drafted Makes it Highly Unlikely that it Included a Power to Command a Citizen to Purchase Goods or Services From Another | 24 |
| 3. There is No Tradition of Using the Commerce Clause to Require a Citizen to Purchase Goods or Services from Another Citizen..... | 26 |
| B. The Individual Mandate and its Penalty Provision are Outside of the Outer Limits of the Commerce Clause as Measured by Supreme Court Precedent..... | 28 |
| C. The Individual Mandate and its Penalty Provision Cannot Be Sustained Under the Taxing Power | 31 |
| D. The Individual Mandate and its Penalty Provision are Not Sustainable Under the Necessary and Proper Clause..... | 37 |

CONCLUSION..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|--------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Abbott Labs v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... | 5, 20 |
| <i>Alaska v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... | 3, 16 |
| <i>Alfred L. Snapp & Sons v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... | 1, 3, 12, 16 |
| <i>Bd. of Tr.s of the Univ. of Ill. v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 48 (1933)..... | 32, 36 |
| <i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corp.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)..... | 4, 20 |
| <i>Child Labor Tax Case</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922)..... | 11, 33, 34 |
| <i>Daniel v. Paul</i> , 395 U.S. 298 (1969)..... | 31 |
| <i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)..... | 1, 16, 19 |
| <i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962)..... | 19 |
| <i>Florida v. Mellon</i> , 273 U.S. 12 (1927)..... | 12 |
| <i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)..... | 13 |
| <i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)..... | 23, 26, 29 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... | 15, 31 |

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... *passim*

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 2

Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States,
379 U.S. 241 (1964)..... 31

Helvering v. Davis,
301 U.S. 619 (1937)..... 13

In re: International Primate Protection League v. Administrators of Tulane Ed. Fund,
500 U.S. 72 (1991)..... 17

Knowlton v. Moore,
178 U.S. 41 (1900)..... 33

Leckie Smokeless Coal Company v. United Mine Workers of America,
99 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 19

Linder v. Calero-Portocarrero,
251 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 18

Lochner v. New York,
198 U.S. 45 (1905)..... 27

M’Culloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)..... 3, 10, 21

Maine v. Taylor,
477 U.S. 131 (1986)..... 1, 16

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)..... 3

Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee,
14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)..... 2, 14

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 1, 12, 15

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... *passim*

Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
312 U.S. 359 (1941)..... 36

New Jersey v. Sargent,
269 U.S. 328 (1926)..... 12

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 2, 3, 14

Ohio v. USDOT,
766 F.2d 228 (6th Cir. 1985)..... 3, 16

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 2, 14, 17

R.R. Bd. v. Alton R.R. Co.,
295 U.S. 330 (1934)..... 27

Railway Executives Ass’n v. Gibbons,
455 U.S. 457 (1982)..... 11, 33

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 32

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972)..... 1, 16, 19

Simmons v. United States,
308 F.2d 160 (4th Cir. 1962)..... 36

Sonzinsky v. United States,
300 U.S. 506 (1937)..... 35, 36

South Carolina v. Regan,
465 U.S. 367 (1984)..... 5, 18, 19, 20

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animal Feeds Int’l Corp.,
___ U.S. ___, 2010 U.S. LEXIS 3672 (2010) 4, 20

Stoner v. Santa Clara County Office of Educ.,
502 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 18

Tex. Ofc. Of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC,
183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 3, 16

Texas v. ICC,
258 U.S. 158 (1922)..... 12

Thomas v. United States,
 192 U.S. 363 (1904)..... 11, 32

United States v. Aiken,
 974 F.2d 446 (4th Cir. 1992)..... 35

United State. v. Bly,
 510 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2007)..... 18

United States v. Butler,
 297 U.S. 1 (1936)..... 32, 33

United States v. Comstock,
 ____ U.S. ____, 2010 U.S. LEXIS 3879 (2010) 9, 10, 37, 38

United States v. Cooper Corp.,
 312 U.S. 600 (1941)..... 17

United States v. Jones,
 976 F.2d 176 (4th Cir. 1992)..... 35

United States v. Lopez,
 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... *passim*

United States v. Mine Workers,
 330 U.S. 258 (1947)..... 17

United States v. Morrison,
 529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... *passim*

United States v. Regence Blue Cross Blueshield of Utah,
 472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 18

United States v. Sanchez,
 340 U.S. 42 (1950)..... 33

United States v. West Virginia,
 295 U.S. 463 (1935)..... 13

Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States,
 529 U.S. 765 (2000)..... 17

VOPA v. Reinhard,
 403 F.3d 185 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 17, 18

Wickard v. Filburn,
 317 U.S. 111 (1942)..... *passim*

Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.,
333 U.S. 138 (1948)..... 10

Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States,
539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 4, 16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. I, § 7..... 37
 Art. I, § 8..... 11, 22, 32, 37
 ART. I, § 9..... 11, 32, 37

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 1..... 17
 26 U.S.C. § 7343..... 17
 26 U.S.C. § 7421(a) 5, 17
 26 U.S.C. § 7701..... 17
 28 U.S.C. § 2201(a) 5, 17
 28 U.S.C. § 2403(b) 17
 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd..... 9
 Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010,
 Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)..... 6
 Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)..... 6
 PPACA § 10907..... 10, 31
 PPACA § 1501..... 10, 31
 PPACA § 1501(a)(2)(B) 6

PPACA § 5000A(b)(1) 31

PPACA § 9001..... 10, 31

PPACA § 9004..... 10, 31

PPACA § 9015..... 10, 31

PPACA § 9017..... 10, 31

PPACA §5000A..... 36

Virginia Code § 2.2-111 12

COURT RULES

Federal Rule Civil Procedure Rule 12(b)(6)..... 15, 39

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Cong. Rec. Dec. 11, 2009 S12977 7

Cong. Rec. Dec. 11, 2009 S12981 7

Cong. Rec. Dec. 14, 2009 S13144 7

Cong. Rec. Dec. 17, 2009 S13344 7

Cong. Rec. Dec. 22, 2009 S13756 7

Cong. Rec. Dec. 3, 2009 S12263 7

Cong. Rec. Dec. 5, 2009 S12487 7

Cong. Rec. Mar. 10, 2010 H1307 7

Cong. Rec. Nov 17, 2009 S11397..... 6

Cong. Rec. Nov 17, 2009 S11401..... 7

Cong. Rec. Nov. 19, 2009 S11819..... 7

Cong. Rec. Nov. 2, 2009 S10965..... 6

Cong. Rec. Nov 2, 2009 S10973..... 6

Cong. Rec. Nov. 30, 2009 S11982..... 7

Cong. Research Serv. *Requiring Individuals to Obtain Health Insurance: A Constitutional Analysis* 3 (2009)..... 6

FEDERALIST PAPERS

The Federalist No. 42..... 26

The Federalist No. 82 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Baily, N.
Dictionarium Britannicum or a more complete Universal Etymological English Dictionary than any Extant (London 1730) 22

Bancroft, George
History of the United States,
 (New York D. Appleton and Company 1896) 25

Currie, David P.
The Constitution in the Supreme Court the First Hundred Years 1789-1888
 (University of Chicago Press 1985)..... 28

Littleton, Adam
Dr. Adam Littleton’s Latin dictionary, in four Parts: I. An English-Latin, II. A Latin-classical, III. A Latin-Propre, IV. A Latin-barbarous,
 Part II (no pagination) (6th ed. London 1735) 22

Mair, John
The Tyro’s Dictionary, Latin and English
 (2d ed. Edinburgh 1763) 22

Smith, Adam
Wealth of Nations,
(Prometheus Brooks Amherst N.Y. 1991) 24

Tansill, Charles C.
*Documents Illustrative of the Formation of the Union
of the American States Library of Congress Legislative
Reference Service*, Government Printing Office No. 398 (1927)
http://avalon.law-yale.edu/18th_century/resolves.asp 24

Webster, Noah
An American Dictionary of the English Language
(S. Converse New York 1828) 23

A Pocket Dictionary (3d ed. London 1765) 22

Black’s Law Dictionary (West 9th ed. 2008) 23

Press Release, Virginia Secretary of Health and Human Resources,
*Virginia Secretary of Health and Human Resources
Dr. Bill Hazel Announces Virginia Health Reform Initiative*
(May 14, 2010), <http://www.hhr.virginia.gov/News/viewRelease.cfm?id=175> 5

The American Heritage Dictionary
(Houghton Mifflin Co. Boston 1981) 32

*The Budgetary Treatment of an Individual Mandate to
Buy Health Insurance*, CBO Memorandum, at 1
(August 1994) <http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/48xx/doc4816/doc38.pdf> 5

*The Declaration and Resolves of the First Continental Congress
of October 14, 1774*..... 24

The Founder’s Constitution,
Volume 2, Article 1, Section 8, Clause 3 (Commerce),
Document 9 http://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/Founders/a1_8_3_commerces9.html.
(The University of Chicago Press) 26
